

NO. A06-1982

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Margaret MacRae,
Trustee for the next of kin of Roderick MacRae,
Appellant,

v.

Group Health Plan, Inc., et al.
Respondents.

RESPONDENT' BRIEF

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)
Stephen C. Rathke (#89771)
LOMMEN, ABDO, COLE,
KING & STAGEBERG, P.A.
2000 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8131

Attorneys for Appellant

Rebecca Egge Moos (#74962)
Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
Paula M. Semrow (#0339131)
BASSFORD REMELE
Suite 3800
33 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Respondents

(Additional Counsel for Amici appear on next page)

Mark Hallberg (#39639)
Teresa Fariss McClain (#312873)
HALLBERG & McCLAIN, P.A.
380 St. Peter Street
Suite 715
St. Paul, MN 55102
(651) 255-6810

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association for Justice*

John M. Degnan (#21817)
Diane B. Bratvold (#018696X)
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 877-8400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Defense Lawyers Assoc.*

William M. Hart (#150526)
MEAGHER & GEER, PLLP
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHERE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO BRING HER WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIM UNTIL MORE THAN FOUR YEARS AFTER SOME DAMAGE RESULTED FROM THE ALLEGED MISDIAGNOSIS OF DECEDENT’S CANCER	3
A. A Four-Year Statute of Limitations Applies	4
B. Since Mr. MacRae Could Allege Facts Sufficient to Survive a Rule 12 Motion at the Time his Cancer was Misdiagnosed, the Cause of Action Accrued on That Date.....	5
C. This Court Has Definitively Determined as a Matter of Law That in Cancer Misdiagnosis Cases the Statute of Limitations Begins to Run on the Date of the Misdiagnosis – That Law Should not be Overturned	13
D. Plaintiff and Amicus Curiae Minnesota Association for Justice Are Asking This Court to Create a Discovery Rule – a Rule This Court has Repeatedly Rejected.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Midwestern Machinery, Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 439, 441 (8th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Young v. City of St. Charles, Mo.</i> , 244 F.3d 623, 627 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Antone v. Mirviss</i> , 720 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2006).....	7, 16
<i>Broek v. Park Nicollet Health Services</i> , 660 N.W.2d 439 (Minn. App. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Dalton v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 158 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1986)	8
<i>DeRogatis v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 390 N.W.2d 773 (Minn. 1986)	4
<i>Doyle v. Kuch</i> , 611 N.W.2d 28 (Minn. App. 2000)	6
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 489 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. App. 1992)	12, 13
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993)	1, 5, 12, 15, 16
<i>Francis v. Hansing</i> , 449 N.W.2d 479 (Minn. App. 1989).....	17
<i>Gomon v. Northland Family Physicians, Ltd.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 2002).....	3
<i>Herrmann v. McMenemy & Severson</i> , 590 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 1999).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Winthrop Lab. Div. of Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 291 Minn. 145, 190 N.W.2d 77 (1971).....	17
<i>Kensinger v. N.R. Kippen</i> , 390 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. App. 1986).....	17
<i>Molloy v. Meier</i> , 679 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 2004)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Noske v. Friedberg</i> , 670 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 2003).....	3, 6

<i>Offerdahl v. Univ. of Minn. Hosp. & Clinics</i> , 426 N.W.2d 425 (Minn. 1988)	3
<i>Peterson v. St. Cloud Hosp.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 635 (Minn. App. 1990)	11
<i>Plutshack v. University of Minnesota Hospitals, et al.</i> , 316 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>St. Aubin v. Burke</i> , 434 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. App. 1989).....	17
<i>Zagaros v. Erickson</i> , 558 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. App. 1997)	5, 6, 16

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 541.076	1, 2, 4
Minn. Stat. § 573.02	1, 4

State Rules

Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 50.01	10
